League positions 2016-2017

P W D L F A D Bon Pts
6th Tiverton 6 4 (0] 2 126 116 10 3 19
10th St Ives 6 1 0 5 121 145 -24 6 10

Today’s Tribute Western Counties West League fixtures

Bude Burnham-on-Sea
Crediton St Austell
Cullompton Sidmouth
Devonport Services Torquay Athletic
St lves (SW) Tiverton
Wadebridge Camels Truro
Wellington Exeter University

For a complete fixture list for the season go to
http://www.englandrugby.com/fixtures-and-results

Next league Fixture: Next home fixture:
Saturday 29" October Saturday 5" November
Burnham-on-sea v St Ives St Ives v Truro

Sidmouth (H)
Jordan Gott
sends a pass
Archie Mackay
‘takes it to them’
Courtesy of
Tobi Carver

For all the latest news regarding rugby competitions go to:
http://www.swrugby.co.uk/home

Kick off times
Normal Kick-off times are (unless BOTH Clubs agree a variation)
Sept/Oct/Mar/Apr 3pm; Nov/Feb 2.30pm; Dec/Jan 2.15pm

STIVES R.FC.
St lves Vv Tiverton

Saturday 22nd October 2016
KO 3:00 p.m.

at
St Ives Recreation Ground

Welcome to this afternoon’s Tribute Western Counties West league fixture
between St Ilves and Tiverton. We hope you have an enjoyable time with us. We
particularly extend good wishes to all the players, officials and supporters that
have travelled from Devon, a distance of some 135 miles. To you we say
“Dynnargh dhywgh”.

Tiverton as a town has seen rugby played since 1868. Like St Ives, much of their
recent history has been in either the Cornwall & Devon league or the Western
Counties West. This season they have had two previous away fixtures; at
Burnham-on-sea they won 18:8 and at Wadebridge Camels, where they lost
16:22.

St Ives has benefited from the two week break and is able to put a strong
squad on the field today. Apart from a couple of positional changes in the
forwards, the only change is Jamie Prisk returns for Sean Stevens. On the bench
Peter Skeggs covers the backs. Head coach, Paul Thirlby, will be hoping that the
bonus point win at St Austell will be the start of winning ways, after a series of
close misses.

Many of you will already know of the sad passing of Chris Bell, who did so
much work at the club prior to his illness. We are sorry he has lost the fight
against cancer and our thoughts and prayers are with his family.

Our referee today is Andy Robinson (CRRS). We hope that he will have a good
day with the whistle. Please do all you can to make his afternoon easier, not
harder.

Finally, the club is very grateful to John Kent, who is the ball sponsor for today.
See you all in the clubhouse after the match.

Alan Thomas


http://www.swrugby.co.uk/home

St Ives Hakes \" Tiverton Chiefs
James Bishop 1 Ben Blake
Ben Taylor (Capt) 2  Dan Reed
BenJenkins 3  Roger Simmons
Jamie Prisk 4  Sam Jones
Jamie Hoskin 5  Tom Skedling (Capt)
Martyn Lawrance 6 Jon Down
Archie Mackay 7  Olly Chanin
Harry Parton 8  Harvey Scott
LiamlJolly 9 Matt Down
Paul Thirlboy 10 Callum Stone
Peter Mabbott 11 James Newman
Steve Kenward 12 Tom Heard
Jordan Gott 13  Elliot Griffin
Tom Nicholas 14 Euan Howells
Lewis Thomas 15 Jimmy Atkins
Replacements
Peter Skeggs 16 Andy Hamilton
Tom Chandler 17 Richard Tucker
Jon Wright 18 James Frankpitt

Referee: Andy Robinson (CRRS)

Western Counties West full league table after week six (no draws recorded — yet)

#

1

2

10

11

12

13
14

Team

Truro

Devonport
Services

Wadebridge
Camels

Cullompton

Exeter
University

Tiverton
St Austell

Sidmouth

Torquay
Athletic

St lves (SW)
Wellington

Burnham-
on-Sea

Bude

Crediton

Recent History
Tiverton have had the best of recent matches between the two clubs. In the 2012-13

season the clubs faced each other in the Cornwall & Devon league. Tiverton missed out

on promotion, finishing 3'd, behind St Ives, who were runners up. Honours were even

with a wins at home; 41:12 and 50:8. The following season saw Tiverton promoted.

PD HW HL AW AL W

6 3 1 2 0 5

6 2 0 3 1 5

D

0

L

1

F

204

146

127

117

204

126

124

181

121

121

81

84

80
63

A

107

91

80

75

87

116

123

147

127

145

130

139

243
169

Diff

97

55

47

42

117

10

-163
-106

They have remained in this league since then. In 2014-15 they finished 3" in the
Western Counties league, registering big wins over struggling St Ives to the tune of 37:0
and 53:0. Last year they were mid table with thirteen wins and thirteen defeats,
finishing 6",

Today is sure to be an engaging contest between two well matched sides.

Pts

26

23

23

22

20

19

17

16

14

10



