

## League positions 2016-2017

	P	W	D	L	F	A	D	Bon	Pts
6th Tiverton	6	4	0	2	126	116	10	3	19
10th St Ives	6	1	0	5	121	145	-24	6	10

## Today's Tribute Western Counties West League fixtures

Bude		Burnham-on-Sea
Crediton		St Austell
Cullompton		Sidmouth
Devonport Services		Torquay Athletic
St Ives (SW)		Tiverton
Wadebridge Camels		Truro
Wellington		Exeter University

For a complete fixture list for the season go to

<http://www.englandrugby.com/fixtures-and-results>

### Next league Fixture:

Saturday 29<sup>th</sup> October  
Burnham-on-sea v St Ives

### Next home fixture:

Saturday 5<sup>th</sup> November  
St Ives v Truro



For all the latest news regarding rugby competitions go to:

<http://www.swrugby.co.uk/home>

### Kick off times

Normal Kick-off times are (unless BOTH Clubs agree a variation)

Sept/Oct/Mar/Apr 3pm; Nov/Feb 2.30pm; Dec/Jan 2.15pm



## St Ives v Tiverton

Saturday 22nd October 2016

KO 3:00 p.m.

at

## St Ives Recreation Ground

Welcome to this afternoon's Tribute Western Counties West league fixture between St Ives and Tiverton. We hope you have an enjoyable time with us. We particularly extend good wishes to all the players, officials and supporters that have travelled from Devon, a distance of some 135 miles. To you we say "Dynnargh dhywgh".

Tiverton as a town has seen rugby played since 1868. Like St Ives, much of their recent history has been in either the Cornwall & Devon league or the Western Counties West. This season they have had two previous away fixtures; at Burnham-on-sea they won 18:8 and at Wadebridge Camels, where they lost 16:22.

St Ives has benefited from the two week break and is able to put a strong squad on the field today. Apart from a couple of positional changes in the forwards, the only change is Jamie Prisk returns for Sean Stevens. On the bench Peter Skeggs covers the backs. Head coach, Paul Thirlby, will be hoping that the bonus point win at St Austell will be the start of winning ways, after a series of close misses.

Many of you will already know of the sad passing of **Chris Bell**, who did so much work at the club prior to his illness. We are sorry he has lost the fight against cancer and our thoughts and prayers are with his family.

Our referee today is Andy Robinson (CRRS). We hope that he will have a good day with the whistle. Please do all you can to make his afternoon easier, not harder.

Finally, the club is very grateful to John Kent, who is the ball sponsor for today. See you all in the clubhouse after the match.

*Alan Thomas*

## St Ives Hakes V Tiverton Chiefs

James Bishop	1	Ben Blake
Ben Taylor (Capt)	2	Dan Reed
Ben Jenkins	3	Roger Simmons
Jamie Prisk	4	Sam Jones
Jamie Hoskin	5	Tom Skedling (Capt)
Martyn Lawrance	6	Jon Down
Archie Mackay	7	Olly Chanin
Harry Parton	8	Harvey Scott
Liam Jolly	9	Matt Down
Paul Thirlby	10	Callum Stone
Peter Mabbott	11	James Newman
Steve Kenward	12	Tom Heard
Jordan Gott	13	Elliot Griffin
Tom Nicholas	14	Euan Howells
Lewis Thomas	15	Jimmy Atkins

### Replacements

Peter Skeggs	16	Andy Hamilton
Tom Chandler	17	Richard Tucker
Jon Wright	18	James Frankpitt

**Referee: Andy Robinson (CRRS)**

### Western Counties West full league table after week six (no draws recorded – yet)

#	Team	PD	HW	HL	AW	AL	W	D	L	F	A	Diff	Pts
1	Truro	6	3	1	2	0	5	0	1	204	107	97	26
2	Devonport Services	6	2	0	3	1	5	0	1	146	91	55	23
3	Wadebridge Camels	6	2	1	3	0	5	0	1	127	80	47	23
4	Cullompton	6	2	0	3	1	5	0	1	117	75	42	22
5	Exeter University	6	2	1	2	1	4	0	2	204	87	117	20
6	Tiverton	6	3	1	1	1	4	0	2	126	116	10	19
7	St Austell	6	1	2	2	1	3	0	3	124	123	1	17
8	Sidmouth	6	2	1	1	2	3	0	3	181	147	34	16
9	Torquay Athletic	6	1	2	2	1	3	0	3	121	127	-6	14
<b>10</b>	<b>St Ives (SW)</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>121</b>	<b>145</b>	<b>-24</b>	10
11	Wellington	6	1	2	1	2	2	0	4	81	130	-49	9
12	Burnham-on-Sea	6	1	3	0	2	1	0	5	84	139	-55	7
13	Bude	6	1	2	0	3	1	0	5	80	243	-163	5
14	Crediton	6	0	2	0	4	0	0	6	63	169	-106	2

### Recent History

Tiverton have had the best of recent matches between the two clubs. In the 2012-13 season the clubs faced each other in the Cornwall & Devon league. Tiverton missed out on promotion, finishing 3<sup>rd</sup>, behind St Ives, who were runners up. Honours were even with a wins at home; 41:12 and 50:8. The following season saw Tiverton promoted. They have remained in this league since then. In 2014-15 they finished 3<sup>rd</sup> in the Western Counties league, registering big wins over struggling St Ives to the tune of 37:0 and 53:0. Last year they were mid table with thirteen wins and thirteen defeats, finishing 6<sup>th</sup>.

Today is sure to be an engaging contest between two well matched sides.